ORDINANCE NO. 52.

TO REGULATE PLACES WHERE INTOXICATING LIQUORS ARE SOLD AS A BEVERAGE.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE WILLAGE OF OTTOVILLE, STATE OF OHIO,

SECTION I. That all restaurants, hotels, poolrooms and other places where Beer, Wine and Intoxicating Liquors are sold as a beverage, within the limits of the Village of Ottoville, State of Ohio, shall cease the sale of Wine, Beer and Intoxicating Liquors to any person or persons at 12:45 o'clock A.M. and no Beer, Wine or Intoxicating Liquors shall be consumed in such places by the public after 1:00 o'clock A.M. of each and every day and that no sale of said Beer, Wine or Intoxicating Liquors shall be made by any person, persons or firms having a license to sell the same, until 6:00 o'clock A.M. of the following day. This Section shall not be construed as a permit to sell Intoxicating Liquors after 12:00 o'clock Midnight in such places where such sale is forbidden by State Law.

SECTION II. That all restaurants, hotels, poolrooms and other places where Beer, Wine or Intoxicating Liquors are sold as a beverage, within the limits of the Village of Ottoville, State of Ohio, shall likewise cease the sale of all foods, merchandise and other commodities after 12:45 A.M. and no food shall be consumed in such places after 1 o'clock A.M. of each and every day and that such places shall not be open between the hours of 1 A.M. and 6 A.M. of each and every day.

SECTION III. That it shall be unlawful for any person, persons or firms having a license to sell Wine or Intoxicating Liquors at retail, to keep their places of business open for the purpose of selling at retail any Wine or Intoxicating Liquors on the first day of the week known as Sunday.

SECTION IV. Any person, persons or firms violating any of the provisions of this Ordinance shall be deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction thereof, shall be fined not less than Ten Dollars (\$10.00) nor more than Fifty Dollars (\$50.00) and costs of prosecution, and upon the non-payment thereof shall be committed to the county Jail or the Workhouse until said fine and costs are paid.

SECTION V. This Ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed at Ottoville, Ohio, this 18th. day of July, 1938.

Mayor, Ottoville, Ohio.

ATTEST:

her. m u Vlerk, Ottoville, Ohio.

95

or

ys.

ed